

# **Official Gazette**

### No. 35 XLIV

**Published by Authority** 

Monday 13th May 2019

No. 35

#### **GOVERNMENT NOTICES**

The following Government Notices are published by Order of the President.

No. 376 of 2019

#### INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Section 272(4)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 272(4) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 that the following companies have been struck off the register with effect from 26th April, 2019.

:	<u>Company Name</u>	IBC No.
•	Best Way Solutions Limited	· 115309
	Tribus Holdings Ltd	152208
	Kalibra Ltd.	6483
	RELANO HOLDINGS LTD	1542805
		•

Financial Services Authority

No. 377 of 2019

#### INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

#### Sections 272(1)(b)(ii) and 272(2)(b)

Notice is hereby given in accordance with section 272(2)(b) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 (the Act), that the following companies will be struck off the register at the expiration of 60 days from the date of this publication, pursuant to section 272(1)(b)(ii) of the Act.

• .	<u>Company Name</u>	••:	IBC No.
	BADER CAPITAL CORP.		26885
	Strategic Consultancy Services Ltd.	1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 -	<b>59557</b>

**Financial Services Authority** 

No. 378 of 2019

#### INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

### (Act 15 of 2016) is Section 217(5)(c)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 217(5)(c) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 that Manifest Holdings Limited - IBC No. 76435 has been struck off the register owing to continuation in another jurisdiction, with effect from 23rd April, 2019.

GINE Financial Services Authority

-11 2003 88 2010 8261

No. 379 of 2019	INTERNA	FIONAL BUSINESS CO	OMPANIE	SACT	
CICÉ Sale d'Ale	vebno:Å	(Act 15 of 2016)		y light of the	Catilla Cat
and a second		Sections 297(3)(a) and 2	97(5)	. •\$-199991007200 = and relations	ر سید در مید مید ا

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 (the Act) that Thystler Limited - IBC No. 94520 have been struck off the register owing to dissolution, with effect from 21st December, 2018 in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the Act.

Financial Services Authority

No. 380 of 2019

#### **INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT**

antique in the second of the stand of (Act 15 of 2016) is a trade with a still growth story with Ball and 19619 Cherror Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5) Patient of the HOLE ALA

TO A REPARTMENT OF THE

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 (the Act) that the following companies have been struck off the register owing to dissolution, with effect from 23rd April, 2019 in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the Act.

Company Name	<b>IBC No.</b> It i no. 1874 - 1
HEAVY DUTY ENGINEERING INC.	C5660 CONTRACTO
Lakeside Enterprises Limited	37344
nderste erstereter för därete som	Financial Services Authority

No. 381 of 2019

#### TO ARE 12 120100 12823 / 12030 12 3041/2 / 221 / 21 INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

fichely (f. 1917) ministed ou go al mount is firste differel et pris V Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 (the Act) that the following companies have been struck off the register owing to dissolution, with effect from 24th April, 2019 in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the Act.

Company Name ( 1995) AGRO WELL CO., LTD. Golden Light Enterprise Ltd.

ios in Eleksiani

·<u>IBC No.</u> 202357 01177/5 837748 J 125545 ( History ) chart of

**Financial Services Authority** 

No. 382 of 2019

#### INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

#### (Act 15 of 2016)

#### Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 (the Act) that the following companies have been struck off the register owing to dissolution, with effect from 25th April, 2019 in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the Act.

<u>Company Name</u>	•	IBC No.
Lazulite Inc.		9 175367 Data at 40 640
METFIELD PARTNERS INC.		116613 (Date of a CCOPA)
Scarzalite Ltd.		175934 13 CONTAINED
RHINE TOYS AND HANDBAC	GS INDUSTRIAL	alent for grand grand -
LIMITED	•	151769
LV Shipping (Middle East) Ltd		25742
Bayliss Inc.		175117
HEILONGJIANG TIANDIREN	IMPORT EXPORT	
CO., LTD		88475

**Financial Services Authority** 

en man annive said

#### No. 383 of 2019

#### INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

#### (Act 15 of 2016)

#### Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 (the Act) that the following companies have been struck off the register owing to dissolution, with effect from 26th April, 2019 in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the Act.

**Company Name** 

IBC No. 152923

Weston Equity Limited METRO GENIUS LIMITED 城潁有限公司

Financial Services Authority.

#### No. 384 of 2019

#### INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

#### (Act 15 of 2016)

### Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 (the Act) that the following companies have been struck off the register owing to dissolution, with effect from 29th April, 2019 in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the Act.

<u>Company Name</u>	<u>IBC No.</u>
ARONTEC GROUP INC.	92884
Digitaces Ltd.	185948
JL CARBON CO., LIMITED	171411
TUNBELT ENTERPRISES LIMITED	<b>79031</b>

**Financial Services Authority** 

176720

No. 385 of 2019

#### INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

#### (Act 15 of 2016)

#### Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 (the Act) that the following companies have been struck off the register owing to dissolution, with effect from 30th April, 2019 in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the Act.

<u>Company Name</u>	IBC No.
CHOICE PERFECT INTERNATIONAL LTD.	. 84188
IPCO Management LTD	197943
VENLEX CONSULTANTS CO. INC.	197941
Deonny International Trading Limited	143507

**Financial Services Authority** 

onderstenske Handbergan Handbergan Handbergan

#### No. 386 of 2019

#### **INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT**

#### (Act 15 of 2016)

#### Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 (the Act) that VINICIUS S.A. - IBC No. 113575 have been struck off the register owing to dissolution, with effect from 3rd May, 2019 in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the Act.

Manager Financial Services Authority

No. 387 of 2019

#### **INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT**

#### (Act 15 of 2016)

#### Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 (the Act) that the following companies have been struck off the register owing to dissolution, with effect from 6th May, 2019 in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the Act.

<u>Company Name</u>			IBC No.
SUNRISE GLOBAI	L TRADING (	<b>CO., LTD.</b>	
J. C. TWINS HOLD	ING CO., LTI	<b>D.</b>	165026
HONOUR GIANT I	NT'L INDUS	TRIAL LIMITED	203777

Financial Services Authority

No. 388 of 2019

#### INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

#### (Act 15 of 2016)

#### Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 (the Act) that Welbeck Shipping Ltd - IBC No. 180369 have been struck off the register owing to dissolution, with effect from 7th May, 2019 in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the Act.

**Financial Services Authority** 

No. 389 of 2019

#### INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

#### 2 (Act 15 of 2016) ECTE

127117234

#### Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 (the Act) that the following companies have been struck off the register owing to dissolution, with effect from 7th May, 2019 in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the Act.

<u>Company Name</u>	IBC No.
	5181474 or ESTS 96 10, petr c. 11
Genoa Shipping Ltd Artes and Solid Artes and Shipping Ltd	m186510 <sup>31</sup> 5397587544 batis Tatis
Dorset Shipping Ltd	180368
BOND SHIPPING LTD.	181472
The second second of the second se	

Financial Services Authority

i and t - 7 -

115 1

#### No. 390 of 2019

#### LAND RECLAMATION NOTICE

Civil Construction Company Limited acting on their own behalf has applied for authority, under Section 2 of Land Reclamation Act to fill in and reclaim an area of the foreshore of approximately 700 square meters and 619 square meters at Brilliant - Cascade, Mahe adjacent to parcel S5277 & S1702.

The proposed area to be reclaimed is bounded on the Northern side by sea, Eastern side by proposed open drain, Southern side by road and Western side by parcel S5277.

The proposed area to be reclaimed is bounded on the Northern Eastern side by existing Reclaimed Land, Southern Eastern side by parcel S1702, Southern Western and Western by proposed open drain and Northern and Northern Western side by sea.

The area to be reclaimed is demarcated as follows:

Adjacent to S5277:

<b>POINT NAME</b>	EASTINGS	NORTHINGS
MY782	331803.19	9485377.02
1	331804.37	9485379.36
2	331806.71	9485377.93
3	331820.99	9485369.25
4	331826.67	9485365.22
5	331831.72	9485360.47
6	331836.07	9485355.05
7	331839.63	9485349.08
8	331842.36	9485335.17
9	331825.35	9485335.23
10	331811.63	9485341.22
11 •	331806.95	9485345.07
		9485361.60
13		9485364.16
MY782	331803.19	9485377.02

#### Adjacent to S1702:

۰.	<b>POINT NAME</b>	EASTINGS NORTHINGS
	.MI208	331862.97 9485378.51
•	MI205	331845.50 9485361.18
1	MI201	331852.33 9485354.34
	21	, 331847.96 9485348.87

22	331851.12	9485343.51
14	331850.76	9485331.48
15	331839.48	9485353.81
16	331837.99	9485357.75
17	331837.35	9485361.97
18	331837.61	.9485366.12
19	331838.73	9485370.18
20	331848.39	9485393.63
MI208	331862.97	9485378.51

All distances are approximate.

The plan of the area to be filled in and reclaimed deposited with this application, may be inspected at the Seychelles Planning Authority's Office at Independence House.

Any person having any objections to the proposed reclamation on any grounds specified in paragraph 5 of the 1st Schedule of the Act may lodge his or her objection in writing to the Chief Executive Officer Planning Authority at the Planning Authority's Office, Independence House no later than 14 days from date of the first publication of this notice.

> Govin Pillay (Mr.) Senior Engineer FOR: CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

No. 391 of 2019

#### SAMANTHA AGLAE ATTORNEY-AT-LAW & NOTARY PUBLIC

. .

Suite 40, Second Floor, OJ Building, Church Street, Mahé, Seychelles T: +248 4322060 M: +248 2527345, F: +248 4325633 E: saglae@seylaw.sc &office@seylaw

#### JUDICIAL SALES

#### (NOTICE UNDER SECTION 31)

Warning is hereby given that on the 7th of June 2019 at 9.30 am shall take place the final adjudication, before the Judge of Supreme court, of a portion of land known as Parcel H7256 situated at Sorento, Glacis, Mahe, along with the existing building on it.

Ruling made following an application for licitation made by one of the legal heirs represented by Mrs Samantha Aglae. The proceeds of the sale shall be disbursed equally amongst all the legal heirs.

Dated at Victoria, Mahe 19th day of March, 2019.

Samantha Aglae Attorney-At Law

No. 392 of 2019

#### NOTICE OF LIQUIDATOR APPOINTMENT AND OF COMMENCEMENT OF WINDING UP

Section 286 of the International Business Companies Act 2016 (the "Act") of

#### SHYA HSIN GLOBAL INC. Company No.: 072848

Relating to SHYA HSIN GLOBAL INC. (the "Company"), incorporated under the Act with IBC Registration No. 072848.

I, MR. CHAN, LIN-LANG of No.108, Shijia Rd., East Dist., 'Taichung City 401, Taiwan (R.O.C.), hereby give notice that I have been appointed to act for as the Liquidator of the Company, hereby give notice in accordance with section 286 of the Act that the voluntary winding up of the Company under Sub-Part II of Part XVII of the Act has been commenced."

Dated this 7th day of May, 2019. The state of the state o

#### Wr Richard Lailam P.O. E. 7 1661

LIQUIDATOR

No. 393 of 2019

#### \_NOTICE \_

Notice is hereby given in pursuance of Section 96 of the Civil Status Act (Cap. 34) that the Chief Officer of the Civil Status has granted the under noted applications made under section 94 of Cap. 34:

Mr Paul Denis Latulipe authorized to change his name from Paul Denis Latulipe to Paul Denis Latulipped contract and solve and oldipile good world more authorized motion even would be Mr Roselande Fanchette authorized to change her name from Roseland Fanchette to Roselande Nezita Fanchette, on the the contractings and why no son interacting a dor mean why has no noteralities to her the solve and the non-Strate to the N. Flore leads to the the or be and strate of the block of the contract of the non-Strate to the N. Flore leads to the the or be and strate of the block of the solve of the contract of the form of the contract of the c

No. 394 of 2019

## CHANGE OF NAME

Notice is hereby given that I have applied to the Chief Officer of the Civil Status to change my daughter's name from Pearl Esther Diandrah Mousmie to Pearl Esther Diandrah Mousmie Hand agreeable with sections 94-99 of Cap. 34. Any person interested may oppose such application by filing a protest in writing setting forth his/her grounds of objections.

trusterraile en ze mertanifere ande pilsme of det vollinge darder son St Louis ; her of orth

as o cho e stal

rolto a Mahel la Pendata bie o S

No. 395 of 2019

#### O 17.1 PICHANGE OF NAME JOITOM

Notice is hereby given that I have applied to the Chief Officer of the Civil Status to change my name from Herve Richemont to Herve Richemond agreeable with sections 94-99 of Cap. 34. Any person interested may oppose such application by filing a protest in writing setting forth his/her grounds of objections. The section of the Civil Status to change my man from Herve Richemont in the section of the Civil Status to change my man from Herve Richemont in the section of the Civil Status to change my man from Herve Richemont in the section of the Civil Status to change my my filing a protest in writing setting forth his/her grounds of objections. The section of the Civil Status to change my my filing a protest in writing setting for the section of the Civil Status to change my my filing a protest in writing setting for the section of the Civil Status to change my my filing a protest in writing setting for the section of the Civil Status to change my my filing a protest in writing setting for the section of the Civil Status to change my my filing a protest in writing setting for the section of the civil Status to change my my filing a protest in writing setting for the section of the section o

and the first of a televisit of the schedule of the matrix first of the Mr Herve Richemont (1947) being being of the state of the schedule of the state of the schedule of the schedule of the state of the schedule of generation of the state of the schedule of the schedul

Seychelles start and the

the second of the

มุษั (และอาษาสาม£111)กรมองใหม่หมุษตร์ หรือสอง) (

No. 396 of 2019

#### CHANGE OF NAME

Notice is hereby given that I have applied to the Chief Officer of the Civil Status to change my name from Andrew Danny Derothe to Andrew Danny Dorothe agreeable with sections 94-99 of Cap. 34. Any person interested may oppose such application by filing a protest in writing setting forth his/her grounds of objections.

Mr Andrew Derothe Union Flat 4 Mahe

油につけるために行った。「おもう」「「お」

#### CHANGE OF NAME

Notice is hereby given that I have applied to the Chief Officer of the Civil Status to change my son's name from Keannu Joshua Simon to Keannu Joshua Simon Lailam agreeable with sections 94-99 of Cap. 34. Any person interested may oppose such application by filing a protest in writing setting forth his/her grounds of objections.

Mr Richard Lailam P.O. Box 1661 Victoria Mahe

#### No. 398 of 2019

#### NOTICE OF INTENTION TO APPLY FOR CITIZENSHIP OF SEYCHELLES

Notice is hereby given that I, Mazhar Afaq of Moni Apartment House NO A -1 Plaisance, Mahe whose further particulars appear below, being eligible to apply for Citizenship under Section 5(2) of the Citizenship Act 1994 have applied for registration as a citizen of Seychelles and any person who knows any lawful reason why the application should not be granted may forward a written and signed statement of the reason within 28 days of the last publication of this notice to the Citizenship Officer, Immigration Division, Independence House, Victoria.

#### Further particulars:

- a) I am also known as Mazhar Afaq.
- b) My present nationality is Pakistani.
- c) The date of my first entry into Seychelles is 30th January 2007.
- d) The date of my last entry into Seychelles before the present application is 11th March 2019.
- e) I am gainfully employed as doctor (Ministry of Health / Health Care Agency) in Seychelles since 30th January 2007.
- f) The special circumstance which qualifies me to make this application is as Permanent Resident, and priority worker.

#### No. 399 of 2019

#### NOTICE OF INTENTION TO APPLY FOR CITIZENSHIP OF SEYCHELLES

Notice is hereby given that I, De Caridad, Ramirez Hernandez of La Retraite whose further particulars appear below, being a person eligible to apply for citizenship under Article 10/12 of the Constitution / Sections 5(2)/5A/5B/5C and 6 of the Citizenship Act (Cap 30) have applied for Registration/Naturalisation as a citizen of Seychelles and any person who knows any lawful reasons why the application should not be granted may forward a written and signed statement of the reasons within 28 days of the last publication of this notice to the Citizenship Officer, Immigration Division, Independence House, Victoria.

#### Further particulars:

- a) I am also known as De Caridad, Ramirez Hernandez.
- b) My present nationality is Cuban.
- c) The date of my first entry into Seychelles is June 1999.
- d) The date of my last entry into Seychelles before the present application is February.
- e) I am gainfully employed as Medical Practitioner/( ) in Seychelles since June 1999.
- f) The special circumstance which qualifies me to make this application is married to a Seychellois.

Printed by PRINTEC PRESS HOLDINGS (PTY) LTD.